be no closed season for the hunting of rabbits, and there shall be no open season for gray, black or fox squirrels in Waukesha county.

(See c. 104.)

SECTION 3. There is added to subsection 1 of section 4565c -5 of the statutes a new subdivision to read: (Section 4565c -5.) 1. (1a) It shall be unlawful in Waushara county, to take, catch or kill or have in possession more than ten rabbits, or gray, fox or black squirrels during any one day, or to sell or dispose of any such rabbit or such gray, fox or black squirrels.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1913.

No. 247, S.]

[Published June 5, 1913.

CHAPTER 404.

- AN ACT to create section 392cm—12, and subsection 21 of section 172—53 of the statutes, relating to a pharmaceutical experiment station at the state university, and making an appropriation.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section, and, to section 172-53, a new subsection of the statutes, to read: Section 392em-12. The board of regents of the state university are authorized and directed to establish, equip and maintain in the department of pharmacy of the state university a pharmaceutical experiment station. The duties of the said station shall be

(1) To coöperate with the bureau of plant industry of the department of agriculture in the maintenance of the northern station for the cultivation of medicinal plants and to disseminate such information as may lead to the proper cultivation of medicinal plants and the production of high grade vegetable drugs in this state; and

(2) To serve the public at large by coöperation with both pharmacists and physicians in securing for the sick the best medicines that pharmaceutical science and art can provide, and further by coöperation with the state board of pharmacy, the state board of health, and the dairy and food commission to bring about these results.

(Section 172-53.) 21. There is annually appropriated on July 1, twenty-five hundred dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund, not otherwise appropriated, to the regents

446

of the university for the department of pharmacy, to carry out the provisions of section 392em-12.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1913.

No. 284, S.]

[Published June 5, 1913.

CHAPTER 405.

AN ACT to create section 1778i of the statutes, relating to the right of eminent domain by gas, electric light, or power companies in certain cases.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 1778i. 1. Any gas company, or any electric light or power company, organized under the laws of this state and being at the same time a public utility, may acquire by condemnation any land or interest in land for the construction of an addition to or an extension of its plant. Condemnation proceedings to acquire such land or interest therein shall be commenced by petition to the circuit court or a circuit judge of the county in which the land lies, and may be signed and verified in the same manner as pleadings in the circuit court, and shall contain the following in substance: a suitable description of the land or interest therein sought to be acquired; that it seeks to acquire said land for an addition to or an extension to its plant, and that it in good faith intends to use the same for such purpose, and that it is for a public use; that the same is reasonably necessary to enable it to perform its public duties; and a prayer for the appointment of commissioners of appraisal by the circuit court or the judge thereof of the county in which such land described in the petition is situated.

2. All the provisions of these statutes relative to the exercise of eminent domain by railroad companies shall apply to such gas, electric light or power companies.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1913.